EBIT 4,182 4,361 5,694 6,579 7,667 8,997 10,224 11,066 11,532 11,856 11,882

  Tax rate  14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14%

  EBIT*(1-tax rate) 3,595 3,750 4,895 5,656 6,592 7,735 8,789 9,514 9,914 10,193 10,215
  + D&A 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36

  - Change in working capital -249 -292 -597 -494 -533 -538 -280 -21 109 146 180
  - Capex -200 -200 -200 -200 -200 -200 -200 -200 -200 -200 -200
FCFF 3,182 3,293 4,135 4,998 5,895 7,032 8,345 9,328 9,858 10,174 10,231

Terminal value   174,311

Terminal growth rate 3.0%

WACC 8.52%

Cost of Equity 11.5%

Cost of Debt 3.5%

Equity Beta 0.90

Risk Free Rate 2.5%

Market Risk Premium 10.0%

Target Debt to Asset ratio 35.0%

Effective Corporate Tax Rate 15.0%

Present value of enterprise (RMB mn) 114,673

Net debt (RMB mn) -24,655

Equity value (RMB mn) 139,328

No. of shares (mn) 5,936

DCF per shares (RMB) 23.47

DCF per share (HK$) 25.24

Source: CMBIGM estimates

Figure 2: Sensitivity analysis

   WACC

  24.11 7.52% 8.02% 8.52% 9.02% 9.52%

Terminal
growth

3.5% 34.40  30.82  27.95  25.61  23.67

3.0% 31.93  28.93  26.47  24.43  22.71

2.5% 29.95  27.38  25.24  23.44  21.90

2.0% 28.32  26.08  24.20  22.58  21.19

1.5% 26.97  24.99  23.30  21.84  20.57

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates

Figure 3: CMBIGM estimate New vs Old

RMB mn
NEW  OLD   Diff (%)

FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 13,247 14,482 17,014 13,312 14,445 17,360 0% 0% -2%

Gross profit 12,004 13,090 15,470 11,935 12,886 15,567 1% 2% -1%

Attributable net profit 4,274 4,280 5,356 4,015 3,944 5,032 6% 9% 6%

EPS (RMB) 0.72  0.72  0.90  0.68  0.66  0.85  6% 9% 6%

Gross margin 90.61% 90.39% 90.92% 89.66% 89.21% 89.67%  +0.96 ppt   +1.18 ppt   +1.25 ppt

Net margin 32.26% 29.55% 31.48% 30.16% 27.30% 28.99%  +2.10 ppt   +2.25 ppt   +2.49 ppt

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates

Figure 4: CMBIGM vs Consensus

RMB mn
CMBI  Consensus   Diff (%)

FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E

Revenue 13,247 14,482 17,014 12,855 13,195 14,827 3% 10% 15%

Gross profit 12,004 13,090 15,470 11,603 11,874 13,343 3% 10% 16%

Attributable net profit 4,274 4,280 5,356 4,376 4,088 4,602 -2% 5% 16%

EPS (RMB) 0.72  0.72  0.90  0.75  0.70  0.78  -3% 4% 15%